

Docket No. 23-05

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2023

ARTHUR SHELBY,

Petitioner,

v.

CHESTER CAMPBELL,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 43


Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

OPINIONS BELOW.....2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS2

REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

Factual Background.....3, 4, 5, 6

Procedural History6, 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7, 8, 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW9, 10

ARGUMENT10

 I. This Court should reverse the Fourteenth Circuit’s decision because the failure to state a claim under the Prison Litigation Reform Act includes all dismissals10

 A. Shelby’s three prior dismissed cases pursuant to *Heck* are considered “strikes” under the Prison Litigation Reform Act.....12

 B. Shelby was not in imminent danger and thus cannot be excused under the exception15

 II. Pretrial detainees and prisoners are awarded the same constitutional protections in a deliberate indifference claim.....17

 A. Officer Campbell did not punish Shelby prior to an adjudication of guilt pursuant to the protections of the Fourteenth Amendment.....19

 B. Even under an Eighth Amendment analysis, Shelby’s treatment did not amount to punishment.....22

 C. The same subjective standard applies to pretrial detainees and prisoners whether the claim falls under the Eighth Amendment or the Fourteenth Amendment.....24

III.	Failure-to-protect claims do not fall in the “one size fits all category” alongside excessive force claims under <i>Kingsley</i> and must be analyzed under <i>Farmer</i> because these claims require a different state of mind	25
	A. Applying the subjective standard adopted in <i>Farmer</i> , Officer Campbell cannot be held liable for a failure-to-protect claim because he did not have subjective knowledge of the risk to Shelby’s safety	28
	B. Officer Campbell did not disregard Shelby’s safety because he did not know of Shelby’s gang affiliation or high-risk status and he took prompt steps to protect Shelby from the attack as soon as it began	30
	C. At most, Officer Campbell was negligent in his actions by not complying with internal policies of the prison before transporting Shelby to an area with rival gang member inmates	32
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	APPENDICES	35
	APPENDIX A: Constitutional Provisions	35
	APPENDIX B: Statutory Provisions	36
	APPENDIX C: Regulatory Provisions	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court of the United States Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	17, 20, 21, 24
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	31, 32
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	32
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 575 U.S. 532 (2015).....	12
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	32
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	18
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	23
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	passim
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	passim
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	21
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	passim
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1721 (2020).....	11, 12
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	10
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	21, 22
